
BUILOING INFRASTRUCTUBE. BUILDING THE NATION

National Highways & lnfrastructure Development Corporation Ltd.
(Under Ministry of Road, Transport & Highways)

Government of lndia

Name of Work: Notice lnviting Bid for Lease of Office Premises of NHIDCL,
PMU-Kalimpong in the State of West Bengal.

BID DOCUMENT

October 2023

llPage



Sl. No. Description of contents Page No.

1 Cover Page 1

2 Contents of Bid Document 2

3 Notice lnviting Bid 3-4

4 Scope of Work/Terms and Conditions 5-8

5 Form for Technical Bid (Annexure-l) I

b Form for Financial Bid (Annexure-ll) 10

2lPage



NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORTATION LTD.

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Name of work: Notice lnviting Bid for Lease of Office Premises of NHIDCL
MU-Kalimpong in the State of West Bengal.

1. Seated bids are invited under Two Bid System i.e. Technicat Bid and Financiat Bid.
NHIDCL requires accommodation on lease for National Highways & lnfrastructure
Deve[opment Corporation Limited (NHIDCL), Regionat Office Gangtok for a period of
three (03) years. Last date for the receipt of comptete tenders in the office of
undersigned is 11 .11 .2023 upto '1300 Hours.

Name of work
Min Carpet
Area/ Min
Total area

Period of Contract

Notice lnviting Bid for Lease of Office
Premises of NHIDCL, PMU-Katimpong in
the State of West Benga[.

lVin

2200/3000 Sq

Ft

Three (03) Years

2. lnterested Companies/ Firms/Agencies/ lndividual may submit the bid document(s)
duty complete with att respect atong with Cost of Documents (Non- Refundabte) of
Rs. 500/- (Rupees Five hundred Onty) and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of Rs.

10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Onty) in the form of Demand Draft ptedged in favour
of Nationa[ Highways & lnfrastructure Devetopment Corporation Limited payable at
Gangtokand other requisite documents on or before 11.11.2023 by 1300 (Hours). No

bid shatt be entertained after the dead[ine under any circumstances whatsoever.

3. The Technical Bid of bidders witl be opened at 1500 (Hours) on 11.'1 '1 .2023 and

Financia( Bid witt be opened at'1 '1 :00 (Hours) on 13.11.2023. Bidders/authorized
representative of Bidders may atso attend the bid opening.

6.

Every page of Technical as we[[ as Financia[ Bid shoutd be duty signed by the bidder.
NHIDCL reserves the right to accept or reject any bid if it is not duty signed.

"TECHNICAL BlD" is meant only for a[[ technical detaits as mentioned. Ptease note

that Monthty Rent, etc. shoutd not be indicated in the Technicat Bid. ln case any

financial detaiI is found, the Bid shatt be dec[ared as "TECHNICALLY NON-

RESPONSIVE"

NHIDCL reserves the right to amend or withdraw any of the terms and conditions
contained in the Bid Document or to accept or reject any or atl the bids without
assigning any notice or reason whatsoever and without incurring any tiabitity to the
effected bidders. The decision of the NHIDCL, PMU-Katimpong, West Bengat-734301.

in this regard shatI be finat and binding on att.

3lPage

4.

5.



7. The Bid document can be downloaded from the website www.nhidct.com from

21 .10.2023 up to 1 1 .1 'l .2023 ('l 300 Hrs) and can be obtained from the NHIDCL, PMU-

Katimpong, West Benga[-73430'1 within 1100 Hrs to 1300 Hrs on alt working days.

The document fee witt be accepted onty in the form of Demand Draft in favour of

Nationat Highways & lnfrastructure Deve[opment Corporation Limited payabte at

Gangtok. (Non-Refundabte).

The bidders shoutd go through the Terms and Conditions and other detai[s which are

attached as Annexure-l & ll.

The Schedute of Tendering Process is as hereunder:

8.

8.

8.

Sl. No. Description Period

1 Date of issue of NIT 20.10.2023

2 Date of Sale of Bid Documents
21j02023
[1 100 Hrs]

3 Date of close of sale of Bid Documents
11 11.2023

[1300 Hrs]

4 Last Date of submission of Bid (Hard Copy)
11.11.2023

11300 Hrsl

5 Date of Opening of Technical Bids
11.11.2023

[1500 Hrs]

6 Date of 0pening of Financial Bids of Qualified Applicants
13.11.2023
(1 100 Hrs)

7 Validity of Bid 90 Days

,n"o".k^f,"!,tn,
NHIDCL, PMU-Katimpong,

Near Narayana Schoot, SSB Ground, Ward No.-
13, B L Dixit Road kalimpong *"" 

?:i*rl,i

4lPage



NATIONAL HIGHWAYS & INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LTD.

Name of work: Notice lnviting Bid for Lease of Office Premises for NHIDCL, PMU-

Kalimpong in the State of West Bengal.

1.

Seated bids in the form of techno-commercial bids are invited from the
owners who have "ready to move in" premises and can handover such premises, free
from a[[ encumbrances; immediately to NHIDCL on lease for a period of three years.

Scooe of work:

NHIDCL invites bids for hiring minimum Min Carpet Area/ Min Total area of
2200/3000 Sq Ft approx for leasing of Office Premises for NHIDCL, PMU-Katimpong

in the State of West Bengat. having facitities of sufficient rooms with attached
toitets, kitchen, common area etc. and other necessary amenities on lease basis

for a period of at least three (03) years.

Submission of bid

The offer/proposal should be submitted in two separate sealed covers consisting of:

7.

(i) Technical proposa[ in the specified format as at Annexure -/ atong with
attested photocopies of PAN of the owner and documents in support of
ownership title of the property, and

(ii) Financial proposal in the specified format as at Annexure-ll.

Both these covers should be super scribed as "Technical Proposat" and "Financial
Proposat" respectivety and shoutd be kept in one sealed cover marked "Bids for
Lease of Office Premises of NHIDCL, Katimpong".Bids not received in the prescribed
pro-forma witt liabte to be rejected.

5lPage



3. Evaluation of Bids:

A minimum score of 60 (out of 100) 'is required for quatifying in Technical Bid

Evatuation based on the fo[[owing criteria: -

Sl, No. Particulars Marks

1
Address of the bu lding indicat ng its location, lVunicipality: Ward No.

locality & other ident flcation marks, such as Dag no., Parcha etc.
10

2

Whether land Purchased is leasehold or freehold?

A copy of the deed of the land purchased duly signed in all the pages

by the owner to be enclosed.

'10

3

A copy of the sanctioned plan of the building including NOC showing

various dimensions, wall thickness, Land boundanes, compound wall

etc. (Drawing/Plan shall be submitted with srgnature of both house

owner and authority of hired department)

10

4
A key plan of land showing position of existing building and area

occupied at the ground floor,
5

5 Year of construction of the building & type of building 5

6
Area of vacant land to be used by the company and the parking space

details
10

7 Available Feasibility of lnternet Connections 5

8 Availability of Sunlight and ventilation 5

I Paint, whether new/old, whether brighUdark 5

10
Water supply: Whether l\,4unicipal water supply is available or not;

suitability of water for drinking should also be indicated
5

11 Type of sewerage 5

12 Electr c ty Whether surface orconceaed wring. 5

13 Drains: Type of drains provided 5

14
Fencing / compound wall:

ls there any proper fencing/Compound wall.
5

15
List of Basic furnishing and fixtures including Cupboards, Fans,

GeYsers, etc
10

Onty those bids which qualify technicatly (minimum of 60 marks out of 100) woutd

be considered for financiaI evatuation.

100 marks witl be awarded to bidder having highest marks in technical eva[uation,
pro-rata marks witl be awarded to a[[ other bidders on the basis of L-1.

The final evatuation wi[[ be done on the basis of Quatity & Cost based setection

system (QCBS) i.e. 60% weightage for technica[ qualification and 40% weightage for
financiaI parameters.

6lPage



4. Resolution of Disoute:

ln case of dispute, the decision of Executive Director (P), NHIDCL, RegionaI Office-
Gangtok (Sikkim) sha[[ be finat.

Pavment:

The Rent witt be payabte from the date of handing over the vacant possession of
the premises to NHIDCL after comptetion of necessary, repairs, renovation, and
addition etc. and witl be payabte in subsequent month on submission of invoices
through cheque/ ECS/ RTGS/ N EFT transfer within 15 days. However, in unforeseen
circumstances, if the rent is not paid on time, NHIDCL witt not be liabte for payment
of interest for [ate payment.

]E@NreNDII]9NS:

5.

6.

b.

The premises free from a[[ encumbrances shatl be made avaitable at least
for three (03) years from the date of handing over vacant possession after
comptetion of necessary repairs, renovations, additions, alterations etc. on
agreed amount of rent.

NHIDCL shatt be at liberty to vacate the premises at any time during the
currency of [ease by giving one month's advance notice in writing,
without paying any compensation for ear[ier termination of lease term.

Responsibitity for obtaining the required permission to use the leased
accommodation for Office of NHIDCL shatl remain with the owner of
the premises i.e. Lessor.

A[[ existing and future/enhanced Municipa[ Corporation taxes, rates
and cases witl be paid by the owner. Fees/Renewal fees towards
obtaining NOC from COMPETENT LOCAL AUTHORITY for office use of
the premises witl be borne by the owner.

The proposed premises needs to be located retatively at a distance of
not more than 02 km from the office of the District Magistrate near
Katimpong and the buitding offered shoutd be ready to be occupied.

The buitding in which space is offered should have easy and convenient
approach and should have adequate parking space for 4/2 wheelers.
These parking facilities shoutd be made avaitabte on 24.7 basis and
should be provided in the same buitding offered for hire.

The buitding shoutd be operative 24x7 so that the office work beyond
normal working hours and on non-working days is not hampered or
statted.

d.

f.

7lPaBe



h.

i.

j.

The independent buitding wi[[ be given preference so that the

Government premises can be easity setup.

NHIDCL shatt bear actuat charges for consumption of etectricity and water.
The owner sha[[ undertake to provide separate etectricity / water meters for
this purpose.

Att repairs inctuding annuat/ periodicat whitewashing and

annuat/ periodicat painting witt be got done by the owner at his/her/their
cost. ln case, the repairs and/or white/cotour washing is/are not done by

the owner as agreed now, NHIDCL wi[[ be at liberty to carry out such repairs

white/cotour washing, etc. at the owners' risk and cost and sha[[ be

deducted from the rent payabte.

At[ Statutory Taxes, if any, shatl be borne by the owner.

Offers/ Proposats through agents / brokers wi[[ not be accepted.

7. Last Date of Submission:

The Tender comptete in att respects shoutd reach the office of The General Manager

(P), NHIDCL, PMU-Katimpong, Near Mount Carmet Schoot, SSB Ground, Ward

No. -1 3, B L Dixit Road katimpong West Bengat-734301on 11.1 1.2023 up to 1 300

h rs.

Ooenine of Tender:

The Technicat Bids sha[[ be opened at 1500 hrs on the tast day of the receipt of tender

i.e.,11.11.7023 and the financiat bid witt be opened at 'l 100 hrs pm 13.11.2023

at PMU-Katimpong.

NHIDCL reserves the right to reject any or att of the tenders without assigning

any reason.

Conditionat bids witt be rejected straight away. The successful bidder witt be required

to sign the formal Contract Agreement within 04 days of issue of Letter of Award.

Any change or amendment to this notice witt be posted on the company website

www.nhidct.com onty. ln case of query, Engineer(P) may be contacted at Katimpong

(9682333602).

Signature of Authorized Person with Date & Seal

8lPage

8.

09.

10.

tl.



Name of work:

Annexure - |

Format for TECHNICAL BIDS

Notice lnviting Bid for Lease of Office Premises for NHIDCL, PMU-
Kalimpong in the State of West Bengal.

Sl. No. Particulars Marks

1
Address of the building indicating its location, lVunicipality: Ward No.

locality & other identiflcation marks, such as Dag no., Parcha etc

2

Whether land Purchased is leasehold or freehold?
A copy of the deed of the land purchased duly signed in all the pages by

the owner to be enclosed.

3

A copy of the sanctroned plan of the buildrng includingt NOC showing
various drmensions, wall thickness, Land boundaries, compound wall

etc.(Drawing/Plan shall be submitted with signature of both house owner
and authority of hired department)

4
A key plan of land showing position of existing building and area

occupied at the ground floor.

5 Year of construction of the building & type of building

6
Area of vacant land to be used by the company and the parking space

details

7 Available Feasibility of lnternet Connections

8 Avai abi ity of Sunl ght and ventilation

9 Paint, whether new/old, whether brighUdark

10
Water supply: Whether Municipal water suppiy is available or not,

suitability of water for drinking should also be indicated

11 Type of sewerage

12 Electricity. Whether surface or concealed wiring.
'13 Drains: Type of drains provided

14
Fencing / compound wall:

ls there any proper fencing/Compound wall.

15
List of Basic furnishing and flxtures including Cupboards, Fans,

Geysers, etc

l/We dectare that I am/we are the absotute owner of the ptot / buitding offered to
you and having valid marketable titte over the above. Copy of valid titte deed along
with map is enclosed with proposal.

Siqnature of Propertv/House/Bui ldinq owner alonq with name

9lPage



Annexure - ll
FINANCIAL BID

Name of work: Notice lnviting Bid for Lease of Office Premises for NHIDCL, PMU-

Kalimpong in the State of West Bengal.

l/We, refer to your advertisement dated..... ...and offer to give you

on lease the premises described here betow for your office i.e., office of NHIDCL,

PMU-Ka[impong in the State of West Bengat.

Rent payable at the foltowing rate:-

Total carpet area offered
for rent / lease:

Amount in figure
Per lMonth

(ln Rs)

Amount in words

l/We undertake to execute an agreement to lease/regutar tease deed, in your

favour containing the mutuatly accepted / sanctioned terms of the lease within the
stiputated time frame. l/We undertake to bear the ent'ire charges towards stamp

duty and registration of the [ease deed

Siqnature of Prooertv/House/Buitdine owner alone with name

l0 lPage


